

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	08-cv-6379 (JNE/JJG)
)	
LUNDBECK INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	
)	
STATE OF MINNESOTA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	(Related Case)
)	08-cv-6381 (JNE/JJG)
)	
LUNDBECK INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**POST-TRIAL RESPONSE OF PLAINTIFFS
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION AND STATE OF MINNESOTA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	PDA Drugs Constitute the Relevant Product Market	4
A.	Hospitals Are the Relevant Customers for PDA Drugs	5
B.	Independent Sellers Would Compete on the Basis of Price	9
C.	Indocin IV and NeoProfen Are Economic Substitutes	12
II.	Lundbeck's Acquisition of NeoProfen Illegally Maintained Its PDA Drug Monopoly and Is Anticompetitive	14
A.	Lundbeck Charges Monopoly Prices for Indocin IV and NeoProfen	15
B.	The Law Presumes Consumer Harm When an Acquisition Creates or Protects Monopoly Power.....	16
C.	Lundbeck's Illegal Acquisition Led to Higher Prices	20
III.	Divestiture of NeoProfen Is Required to Restore the Competition That Lundbeck's Illegal Acquisition Foreclosed	23
IV.	Disgorgement of Ill-Gotten Gains Is Necessary to Deprive Lundbeck of the Benefits of Its Unlawful Conduct	26
A.	Disgorgement Is Appropriate in This Case	26
B.	Lundbeck's Ill-Gotten Gains Are Substantial.....	30
1.	Last Available Market Price Approach	30
2.	Conservative Minimum Disgorgement Approach.....	32
C.	Minnesota's Disgorgement Request Is Well-Supported	37
V.	Conclusion	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Acme Precision Prods., Inc., v. American Alloys Corp., 484 F.2d 1237 (8th Cir. 1973).....13

Anderson v. DeLisle, 352 N.W.2d 794 (Minn. App. 1984).....38

Barr Labs., Inc. v. Abbott Labs., 978 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1992).....6

Barton & Pittinos, Inc. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 118 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 1997).....6

Biovail Corp., 134 F.T.C. 407 (2002).....14

BMW of N. Am. v. Gore, 517 U.S. (1996).....29

Bokusky v. Edina Realty, Inc., 1993 WL 515827 (D.Minn. 1993).....38

Bristol-Meyers Squibb Co., FTC Dkt. No. C-4076 (April 2003) (complaint).....14

Brown Shoe Co. v. United States, 370 U.S. 294 (1962)5, 17

California v. Am. Stores Co., 495 U.S. 271, 280-81 (1990).....24, 31

Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. v. FTC, 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008)19

Chicago Bridge & Iron Co., 138 F.T.C. 1024 (2005)17

Chicago Bridge & Iron Co.N.V v. F.T.C., 534 F.3d 410, (5th Cir. 2008).....17

Diamond Int’l Corp. v. Waltherhoefer, 289 F. Supp. 550, 577 (D. Md. 1968)13

FTC v. Consolidated Foods, 380 U.S. 592 (1965)19

FTC v. Magui Publishers, Inc., 1991 U.S. Dist.....26, 28

FTC v. Mylan Labs, 62 F.Supp.2d 25 (D.D.C. 1999).....37

FTC v. Mylan Labs, 99 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....38

FTC v. QT, Inc., 512 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2008).....26, 31

FTC v. Security Rare Coin & Bullion Corp., 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991)26

FTC v. Southwest Sunsites Inc., 665 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1982).....26

FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp., 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999).....13

FTC v. The Hearst Trust, FTC File No. 01-734 (Apr. 4, 2001)26

Gen. Elec. Co. v. United States EPA, 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....29

Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs., Inc., 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)5, 6, 13

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....29

H.J., Inc. v. Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp., 867 F.2d 1531 (8th Cir. 1989)13

In re Canadian Imp. Antitrust Litig., 470 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2006)18

JamSports & Entm’t, LLC v. Paradama Prods., Inc., 336 F. Supp. 2d 824, 841
 (N.D. Ill. 2004).....12

Lorix v. Crompton Corp., 736 N.W.2d 619, 626-27 (Minn. 2007)38

Midwestern Mach., Inc. v. Northwest Airlines, Inc., 167 F.3d 439 (8th Cir. 1999)19

National Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States, 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....17

Pfizer, Inc. & Pharmacia Corp., FTC Dkt. No. C-4075 (May 2003)14

Philip Morris USA v. Williams, 549 U.S. 346 (2007)29

Rambus Inc. v. FTC, 522 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....18

Schering-Plough Corp., 136 F.T.C. 956 (2002)6

SEC v. Benson, 657 F. Supp. 1122 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....34, 35

SEC v. Blavin, 760 F.2d 706 (6th Cir. 1985)33

SEC v. Great Lakes Equities Co, 775 F. Supp. 211 (E.D. Mich. 1991)34, 35

SEC v. Hughes Capital Corp., 917 F. Supp. 1080 (D.N.J. 1996).....34

SEC v. Tome, 833 F.2d 1086 (2d Cir. 1987).....28

SEC v. World Gambling Corp., 555 F. Supp. 930 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)34

SEC. v. First City Financial Corp, 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....31, 33, 37

SmithKline Corp. v. Eli Lilly & Co., 427 F. Supp. 1089 (E.D. Pa. 1976)6

SmithKline Corp. v. Eli Lilly & Co., 575 F.2d 1056 (3d Cir. 1978).....6, 14

Standard Oil Co. v. FTC, 340 U.S. 231 (1951)16

SuperTurf, Inc. v. Monsanto Co., 660 F.2d 1275 (8th Cir. 1981).....12

Taylor v. Meirick, 712 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir. 1983)34

U.S. Anchor Mfg., Inc. v. Rule Indus., Inc., 7 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 1993).....12, 14

United States v. Archer Daniels Midland Co., 866 F.2d 242 (8th Cir. 1988)13

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., 351 U.S. 377 (1956) 16, 23, 24, 25

United States v. El Paso Natural Gas Co., 376 U.S. 651 (1964)4, 15, 17

United States v. Franklin Elec. Co., 130 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (W.D. Wis. 2000)4, 17

United States v. General Dynamics Corp., 415 U.S. 486 (1974)17, 20

United States v. Grinnell Corp., 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....18, 20

United States v. Microsoft Corp., 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....15, 18

United States v. Perry, 152 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 1998)26

United States v. Rx Depot, Inc., 438 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2006).....31

United States v. The Hearst Trust, Final Judgment No. 01-2119 (D.D.C. Oct. 15, 2001).....26

<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. Sys. Fed'n No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937)	31
<i>Vitex Mfg. Corp. v. Caribtex Corp.</i> , 377 F.2d 795 (3d Cir. 1967)	33
<i>Yamaha Motor Co. v. FTC</i> , 657 F.2d 971 (8th Cir. 1981)	15, 19
<i>Zippertubing Co., v. Teleflex, Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 1401 (3d Cir. 1985)	34

FEDERAL STATUTES

Section 1 of the Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1	18
Section 5 of the FTC Act, 15 U.S.C. § 45	28
Section 7 of the Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 18	17,18
Section 13(b) of the FTC Act.	26,27

MINNESOTA STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 325D.59	38
Minn. Stat. § 8.31	37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FTC, "Policy Statement on Monetary Equitable Remedies in Competition Cases," July 25, 2003	27, 28, 29
W.E. Afield, <i>The New Drug Buyer: The Changing Definition of the Consumer for Antitrust Enforcement in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> , 2001 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 203,	6
Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2006)	17, 18, 23
